
 
 

 
Via R. Wenner, 52 - 84131 SALERNO - ITALY  Tel. +39 089.301.466 - Fax +39 089.302.069 - www.medac.it - info@medac.it     P.IVA 0018466 065 2 

 
Product Declaration of Conformity – rev. 1 2015 

 
To: J.ZEJMA & SOHNE HANDELSGES 

M.B.H. 
Industriestrasse 2/4A 
2301 GROSS ENZERSDORF 

Att. of: Mrs Sabine Fetzer 
 
Salerno, 12.07.2016 
  
Object: Product declaration of conformity 

 
Medac s.r.l., located in Robert Wenner 52 Street, in Salerno,  by this declaration states that the raw 
material of the products coming with food complies to the following EU/National 
Regulation/Directive and its amendments. 
 

1. Products Identification 
 

1.1 Coated paper products: 
a. Drinking paper cups, 
b. Hot drinking paper cups, 
c. Pop Corn paper cups 
d. Cardboard lids, 
e. Ice cream paper cups, 
f. Crenelated paper cups, 

 
1.2 Plastic products 

g. Plastic Lids for drinking paper cups 
h. Plastic Lids for hot drinking paper cups 
i. Flat and Cupolini Plastic Lids for Paper Ice Cream Cups, Strong Plastic lids,  
j. Plastic Ice cream and Granita Spoons 

 
2. Applicable EU/National Regulation/Directive and its amendments 

 
For the products mentioned in point 1.1, 1.2: 
- Regulation EC 10/2011, 
- Regulation EC 2023/2006, 
- Regulation EC 1895/2005, 
- Regulation EC 1935/2004, 
- D.M. 21/03/1973 and its amendments 

 
3. Constituent material of the products coming with food 

 
For the products 1.1 letters a), b), c), d), e), f): paper coated on the inner side with PE film 
 
For the products mentioned in point 1.2: 
 
letter g) Bioriented Polystyrene, 
letter h) Polystyrene1, 
letter i) PET (Cupolini and Flat Plastic Lids), 
letter i) Moplen (Strong Plastic Lids), 
letter j) Cristal polystyrene, 
 



 
 

 
Via R. Wenner, 52 - 84131 SALERNO - ITALY  Tel. +39 089.301.466 - Fax +39 089.302.069 - www.medac.it - info@medac.it     P.IVA 0018466 065 2 

 
Product Declaration of Conformity – rev. 1 2015 

4. Non-use of food additives and flavorings  
 

In the realization of the products described at point 1.1, 1.2 have not been used food additives 
(Regulation EC 1333/2008), flavourings or food ingredients with flavouring characteristics 
(Regulation EC 1334/2008). 
 

5. Compliance with migration limits 
 

The products described at point 1.1, 1.2 comply with the limits of global migration and specific 
restrictions in the following test conditions with simulating liquid (ref. Table I Annex III, Table 1 
and Table 2 Annex 5 - Regulation EC 10/2011): 

 
Simulant A) Ethanol at 10% (v/v) 

at 70°C for 2 hours 

Simulant B) Acetic acid at 3% (p/v) 
Simulant C) Ethanol at 20% (v/v) 

Simulant D1) Ethanol at 50% (v/v) 
Simulant D2) Vegetal oil 
Simulant E) Poliossido2,6-diphenyl-p-phenilene 

 
The overall migration limit, altogether with other specific placed restrictions on the monomers 
and/or additives into the material,  are observed in the conditions of use mentioned above 

 
The products referred to point 1.1, 1.2 do not release metals and / or primary aromatic amines 
listed in Annex II of Regulation EC 10/2011 /  

 
This declaration is supported by a specific documents/evidence showing the products compliance 

 
The relationship between the contact surface of the food and the volume used to determine 
compliance of the material, is calculated on the basis of the relationship area/space of 6 dm2 per kg 
of foodstuff. 

 
6. Compliance with Regulation EC 1895/2005 

 
The products referred to point 1.1, 1.2 do not contain epoxy derivatives 

 
7. Products coming with foods classification 

 
The products referred to point 1.1 and 1.2 are intended to come into contact with food products as 
classified under Regulation EC 10/2011 (ref. Table 2 Annex III): beverages, cereals and derived 
products in the bakery wares, chocolate and sweets, fruits vegetables and dairy products, fats and 
oils, animal products and eggs, dairy products, various products (fried or roasted foods, soups, 
sauces, sandwiches, ice cream, frozen foods, cacao, coffee, spices). 
 
8. Suitability for use 

 
The products referred to paragraph 1.1 are: 
 
- suitable to be used at high temperature together with the food product for 1 hour, at 70° degree 

temperature, 
- suitable to be stored at low temperature together with the food product for  period longer than 1 

months, at the condition of use - 30° degree temperature, 
- suitable for microwave, 



 
 

 
Via R. Wenner, 52 - 84131 SALERNO - ITALY  Tel. +39 089.301.466 - Fax +39 089.302.069 - www.medac.it - info@medac.it     P.IVA 0018466 065 2 

 
Product Declaration of Conformity – rev. 1 2015 

- not suitable for use in a traditional oven together with the food product; 
 

Note: if used to keep frozen products the cups mentioned in point 1.1 absorb humidity at room 
temperature. 
Use prudence: In case of use of frozen products, we recommend defrosting in fridge or microwave 
immediately after taking products from refrigerator. 

 
The products referred to paragraph 1.2 are: 
- suitable to be used at high temperature together with the food product for 1 hour, at 70° degree 

temperature, 
- suitable to be stored at low temperature together with the food product for  period longer than 1 

months, at the condition of use - 30° degree temperature, 
- not suitable for use in a traditional oven together with the food product. 
 
9. Legislative reference of declaration of conformity 
This declaration is prepared in accordance to Regulation 1935/2004/EC Annex 16 of the European 
Community and is intended for companies to whom it is addressed. 

 
10. Applicable limits 
The use of the industrial or commercial material described in this declaration is subject to 
technological suitability, in relation to the purpose which is intended the material. 
 
11. Compliance with Regulation EC MID 22/2004 
The products used like measure capacity, referred to point 1.1 letters a), b) and point 1.3, are 
disposable and measures volume is calculated at 20 degrees.  
 
12. Declaration validity 
This declaration is valid from the above date and will be replaced in case of relevant changes, in 
the production of material, capable of changing the essential requirements for compliance or when 
the legislative references to point 2) are amended and updated to require a new verification for 
compliance. 

 
 
 
 

Medac S.r.l. 
Production Manager 

(D.ssa Francesca Mendozzi) 
 


